

No. 04-1581

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., APPELLANT

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

LAWRENCE H. NORTON
General Counsel

RICHARD B. BADER
Associate General Counsel

DAVID KOLKER
Assistant General Counsel

HARRY J. SUMMERS
*Attorney
Federal Election
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The district court correctly rejected appellant’s as-applied constitutional challenge to BCRA’s restrictions on the corporate financing of “electioneering communications”	17
A. Appellant’s as-applied constitutional challenge is foreclosed by this Court’s decision in <i>McConnell</i>	18
B. Acceptance of appellant’s as-applied challenge to BCRA’s “electioneering communications” provisions would substantially undermine Congress’s effort to develop an objective bright-line rule for identifying the election-related advertisements that may not be financed with corporate and union treasury funds	26
C. Even if appellant could demonstrate that the advertisements at issue here were “grassroots lobbying” advertisements, appellant would not be entitled to a constitutional exemption from BCRA’s ban on the use of corporate treasury funds to finance “electioneering communications”	35
D. Appellant’s offer to finance the advertisements at issue here from a segregated bank account does not alter the constitutional analysis	44
Conclusion	49

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	9, 25
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 25, 27, 28, 30, 40, 41, 42
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182	47
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1127 (1995)	33
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	3, 9, 46
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	4, 5, 15, 26, 31, 33, 41
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S.197 (1982)	3
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	41
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	31
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	31
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	31
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> :	
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	11, 18, 21, 36, 39
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> ,	
538 U.S. 721 (2003)	23
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> ,	
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	33
<i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	3
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	14, 21, 31, 41, 44
Amend. XIV, § 5	23
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 88	<i>passim</i>
§ 203:	
116 Stat. 91	<i>passim</i>
116 Stat. 91-92	2
§ 204, 116 Stat. 92	22, 46
§ 403(a), 116 Stat. 113	35
§ 403(a)(1), 116 Stat. 114	12
§ 403(d), 116 Stat. 114	35
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,	
2 U.S.C. 431-455 (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(1)	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 431(17) (2000)	5
2 U.S.C. 431(17) (Supp. II 2002)	6, 47
2 U.S.C. 434(b)(3)	45
2 U.S.C. 434(b)(6)	45
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1)	45
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(E)	45
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(F)	45
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i) (Supp. II 2002)	8
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(ii) (Supp. II 2002)	8, 13
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i)-(iv) (Supp. II 2002)	8
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(C) (Supp. II 2002)	36
2 U.S.C. 437e(b)(1)	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7)	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8)	3
2 U.S.C. 437f	3
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8) (Supp. II 2002)	3
2 U.S.C. 438(d)	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C)	45
2 U.S.C. 441b	4, 7
2 U.S.C. 441b(a)	3
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)	7
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) (Supp. II 2002)	2, 7
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) (Supp. II 2002)	3, 9
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)	45
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A)-(C)	3
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4)	11, 44, 45

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 527	45
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 100.22	6
Section 114.10	4, 11
